
 

 
The Manchester Airport Community Trust Fund is now in its 24th year. The Trust benefits an area of 
approximately 10 miles from the Airport. Six Trustees are drawn from the Manchester Airport 
Consultative Committee to represent the City/Borough Council areas within the boundary:  

 

 

In 2020/2021 63 grants have been awarded, amounting to £110,394.69. 

 

 
  

 

The Community Trust Fund accounts are externally audited and can be 

found on the Charity Commission website 

(www.charitycommission.gov.uk) and the relevant pages are linked from:   
 

www.manchesterairport.co.uk/CommunityTrustFund. 

 

Annual report of the 
Trustees 2020/2021 

• Cheshire East  
Borough Council. 

Cllr Don Stockton 

• Cheshire West & Chester 
Borough Council. 

Cllr Sam Naylor 

• Manchester City Council. Cllr Paul Andrews 

• Stockport Metropolitan 
Borough Council. 

Cllr John Taylor 

• Tameside Metropolitan 
Borough Council. 

Cllr Bill Fairfoull 

• Trafford Metropolitan 
Borough Council. 

Cllr Chris Boyes 

 
The seventh Trustee 
represents Manchester 
Airports Group.  

 
 

Mr John Twigg * 
or Mrs Wendy Sinfield * 
*resigned as Trustee during FY 

Mr Robert Pattison  

Grants Awarded by Area (£'s)  
Cheshire East £20,351.40 
Cheshire West £2,500.00 
Trafford £14,180.67 
Manchester £21,509.00 
Stockport £35,579.56 
Tameside £16,274.06 
 

 

 £110,394.69 

 

The Community Trust Fund accounts are externally audited and can be found on 

the Charity Commission website (www.charitycommission.gov.uk) and the 

relevant pages are linked from:   
 

www.manchesterairport.co.uk/CommunityTrustFund. 
 

 

Willow Wood Hospice – Hyde awarded £3,000 

to support changes to counselling sessions 

during the Pandemic. 

http://www.charitycommission.gov.uk/
http://www.manchesterairport.co.uk/CommunityTrustFund
http://www.charitycommission.gov.uk/
http://www.manchesterairport.co.uk/CommunityTrustFund


 
 
 
 

We know that community groups large and small have been 
challenged during the current COVID-19 Pandemic and that the past 
12 months have been extremely difficult, in many cases halting or 
delaying many charitable and community initiatives. The Trustees at 
Manchester Airport Community Trust Fund would like to assure 
groups that our first priority is to continue to support people and 
communities through our funding in the best way we can. Demands 
for funding have been more acute than ever during the Pandemic, we 
are proud that the Trust is continuing to enable vital support for our 
neighbouring communities.   The Trustees have honed their IT skills 
and responded by bringing their quarterly meetings on-line to ensure 
that the fund remains accessible, and grant applications continue to 
be reviewed and awarded. 

 

The Community Trust Fund is accessible through a web link where 
groups can find out information and upload their applications:  

www.manchesterairport.co.uk/CommunityTrustFund 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
In total £12,472 was raised through noise penalties and each year Manchester Airports Groups 

contributes a further £100,000. All Air Transport Movements related to Manchester Airport are 

monitored by the Manchester Airport Noise and Track Information System (MANTIS). The noise, path 

and compliance are measured, and penalties are levied, regardless of whether complaints are made. 

A public portal to MANTIS is provided to allow people to investigate their own complaints, and find out 

how much noise was made by an individual departure: 

 www.manchesterairport.co.uk/WebTrak 
 

 
  

 

Where the money comes from: 

The Community Trust Fund’s income is an annual £100,000 donation from Manchester 

Airports Group and noise fines imposed on the airlines of departing aircraft that breach 

noise levels.  

 

 

The Community Trust Fund accounts are externally audited and can be found on 

the Charity Commission website (www.charitycommission.gov.uk) and the 

relevant pages are linked from:   
 

 
 

 

COVID Response 
 

 
 

 Rob Pattison delivering frozen 

food donations to the Tree of Life 

http://www.manchesterairport.co.uk/CommunityTrustFund
http://www.manchesterairport.co.uk/WebTrak
http://www.charitycommission.gov.uk/


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Trafford    
 

Manchester 

Friends of Longford Park £2,700 
 

Wythenshawe AFC £1,149 

Radio Wishing Well £3,000 
 

Barnados Wythenshawe Centre £2,000 

Trafford Veterans £1,500 
 

The Church of England Wythenshawe £2,000 

Old Trafford Amateur Gardeners Society £1,968 
 

Wythenshawe Goodneigbours £500 

Pickering Lodge Allotment Association £2,200 
 

Gorton Visual Arts £500 

Altrincham Sale and Stretford Sea Cadets £1,500 
 

Benchill Community Centre £1,220 

Gorse Hill Studios £1,313 
 

Ladybarn Community Hub £500 

 £14,181 
 

Didsbury Goodneighbours £1,200 

  
 

Manchester South District Scouting Council £1,250 

Stockport  
 

4th Newall Green Rainbows £1,500 

3rd Offerton Scout Group £2,000 
 

On top of the world 11360 £350 

Cheadle Hulme Ladybridge CC £1,800 
 

Ryder Brow Community Allotment Society £3,000 

We Grow £1,937 
 

Fianna Phadraig Pipe Band £990 

Friends of Rosehill Station £2,802  Manchester Basketball Club £400 

STOMP £1,500  306th Manchester Scouts £2,295 

The Cherry Tree Project £1,149 
 

Stretford Cricket Club £2,655 

Arty Kind (Stockport Advacy Ltd) £500 
 

  £21,509 

Stockport Car Scheme £900 
 

Tameside  

Smart Works Greater Manchester £3,000 
 

Willowood Hospice £3,000 

Stockport Wheelchair Races £2,597 
 

Denton Town Football Club £1,800 

Heaton Mersey Lacrosse Society  £2,400  Mottram Cricket Club £2,824 

Werneth Concert Band £800 
 

West End Boys Club £668 

Stockport Volleyball £2,500  Haughton Green Junior FC £1,812 

Friends of Cromwell Avenue Park £1,100  Flowery Field Cricket Club £1,850 

Stockport Schools FC Stockport SFA (Club, 
Society and Charity) 

£1,500 
 Denton St Lawrence Cricket Club £1,800 

 Denton Park Social Bowling Club £2,520 

Craig Road Residents Group £700 
 

 £16,274 

Independent Options North West £1,000 
 

Cheshire East  

Agricultural and Rural Centre £535  Cliff Road Allotments £1,678 

Make a Space £270  Wilmslow Lacrose £2,800 

Stockport Garrick Theatre £2,950  Wilmslow Bowling Club £3,000 

Offerton Cricket Club £2,640  Rotary Club £1,500 

Active Communities Experiences Ltd £1,000  Cranford Bowling £3,000 

 £35,580  Styal Tennis Club £2,846 

   Ashley Cricket Club £3,000 

Cheshire West    The Open Arms Youth Project £950 

Hope House Childrens Hospice £2,500  The George Mallory Foundation £1,577 

 £2,500   £20,351 

 

How has the money been spent? 
The Trustees met in April, May and October 2020 and January 2021 to consider 
applications made.  

How has the money been distributed? 
Below is a list of the grants made in 2020/2021 by City/Borough Council: 

17

1

14

58

36

11

1
9

1
7

16
22

8
0

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Cheshire East Cheshire West Trafford Manchester Stockport Tameside Across Area
of Benefit

N
u
m

b
e

r 
o

f 
G

ra
n

ts

Grants Received/Awarded by Area



 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

If you would like to apply to the Community Trust Fund visit: 
 

www.manchesterairport.co.uk/CommunityTrustFund 
 
Or for further information please contact: 
 

          :           The Administrator, Community Trust Fund, Manchester Airport, M90 1QX.       
Tel: 

e-mail: 

     : 

0161 489 5281 

trust.fund@manairport.co.uk 

@MAComRels 

 Hope House Hospice received £2,500 towards this Cuddle Bed 
 

  Fianna Phadraig Pipe Band received £990 for Bag Pipe Covers 

 Stockport Garrick Theatre received £2950 towards improved ventilation  
 
  

 

In summary 
The Community Trust Fund remains a popular resource in the Airport’s wider 
community. Since its inception in 1997 over £3.7Million has been awarded to 1,646 
projects. 

 
 
 
 

Cheshire 
East, 

£748,553.68

Cheshire 
West, 

£119,984.79

Trafford, 
£578,331.85

Manchester, 
£999,022.15

Stockport, 
£1,047,945.66

Tameside, 
£199,183.26

Across Area 
of Benefit, 
£71,683.77

 

 

 

 Fianna Phadraig 
Pipe Band awarded 
£990 for Bag Pipe 
Bags 

 
 

➔ Stockport Garrick 
Theatre awarded 
£2950 for ventilation 
 
 
 
 
 
 

➔ Hope House 
Childrens Hospice 
awarded £2,500 
towards a cuddle bed 

http://www.manchesterairport.co.uk/CommunityTrustFund
mailto:trust.fund@manairport.co.uk

